

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Dec 2 - Thu, Dec 8

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

MCAVOY, COZETTE M
USTA on 7/19/2016

EASTON, PA **YOB 1979**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 12/6/2016

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership suspended for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint.

Status as of 12/6/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ANDERSEN, RALPH H
PRc on 9/20/2016

WRENTHAM, MA **YOB 1947**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 90 DAYS, 11/30/2016 THRU
2/27/2017
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 1 (b)(h) On 10/06/2016 Ind.Labs reported in sample E217402 that B R Patriot R6 (9-20-16) at Pl.Park, fin. 1st, cont. PEMOLINE at 1.03 ng/mL and LEVAMISOLE at.173 ng/mL. Tr. R. Andersen exercised split sample rights on 10/11/2016, re confirmation reported on 11/01/2016 by Texas A & M Diagnostic Lab. Hearing held at MGC offc. on 11/21/2016. This hearing was in conj. with similar findings for Hilaria, in sample E 217537, reported by Ind. lab on 10/12/2106, cont. PEMOLINE (.786 ng/mL) & LEVAMISOLE (.162ng/mL), Pl. Park on 9/27/2016 in R2 and fin 1st. Split sample was exercised on 10/11/2016 and re-confirmed positive by Texas A & M Diagnostic lab. Unanimously by the judges after consideration of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances, Mr. Andersen must return ALL (\$ 5800.00) purse monies as well as an

additional fine of \$ 1000.00 plus a 90 day suspension thru and including 2/27/2017. All fines due within 48 hrs. All appeals must be made writing within 10 days of ruling.

COBLENTZ, ROBERT R **APPLE CREEK, OH** **YOB 1966**
Nfld on 11/22/2016 FINED: \$250

OTHER

Mr. Coblentz was responsible for his employee administering an unknown substance with an oral dose syringe to #2 Nanohio while in the paddock prior to race 12 on 11/22/16. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(8) 18-01(B)(3)(f) 18-07 18-99

DUER, TINA H **SMYRNA, DE** **YOB 1981**
Lex on 8/7/2016 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

The post race sample # 0077068 Collected on 8/7/2016 from 2nd race # 6 Barrys Gift was found to contain Caffeine (class B) at a concentration of 659 ng/ml. The judges, after hearings with Ms. Duer have concluded that the positive was caused by a contamination of a feed supplement with caffeine that was not listed on the label. The manufacturer of the supplement has admitted to the contamination and taken responsibility. The company has pulled the remaining supplement from the market. As trainer Ms. Duer is found not to be at fault for the positive. How ever as caffeine was present in the horse`s system the purse money won of \$3750.00 is ordered returned and redistributed.

FREITAS, TONI C **LEWISVILLE, PA** **YOB 1978**
PHL on 8/28/2016 FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #310869 collected on 8/28/2016 from the horse Ring Warrior was found to contain Flunixin. Toni Freitas as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/28/2016 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Fine must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

FRYE, JORDAN L **SUMMITVILLE, IN** **YOB 1990**

HoP on 10/11/2016

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/1/2017 THRU
4/15/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(14) Sample #E211988 collected on 10/11/16 from the horse Morgangetsherway was found to contain LIDOCAINE at a level above the allowable limit. Limit -20 pg/ml--Tested 4360 pg/ml. Mr. Frye as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 10/11/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st - \$2875.00 to be returned. 2 MMV points

GENDREAU, CLAUDE L

RIVERWOODS, IL

**YOB
1940**

PHL on 11/22/2016

FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/27/2016
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 12/8/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196
Status as of 12/8/2016 - Subsequent Ruling

HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G

HAMPDEN, ME

YOB 1975

Pres on 8/1/2016

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from ITS A GO following its first place finish in the third race at Presque Isle Fair on August 1, 2016 revealed the presence of Diclofenac. Pursuant to the State of Maine Commission Rules, trainer Michael Hitchcock is given a \$500.00 fine and ordered to return the purse money won by ITS A GO so that it may be redistributed

among the horses according to their order of finish.

KENNEDY, MARK A
CalX on 11/26/2016

ELK GROVE, CA
CONDITIONAL/PROBATIONARY -
INDEFINITELY AS OF 11/26/2016

YOB 1984

OTHER

Driver Mark Kennedy, having attended an informal hearing in the Cal Expo Steward's Office is hereby placed on probation for the duration of his license. Additionally, licensee Kennedy must meet with the Board of Stewards prior to applying for a renewal of his license.

KING, JENNI
Aces on 10/3/2016

CENTER CITY, MN
FINED: \$100
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
12/3/2016

YOB 1982

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Subject of Ruling R16065 & R16068 was assessed fines in the amount of \$1,250. The fines have not been paid. Jenni Lee King is in breach of MRC rules and hereby assessed an additional civil penalty of \$100 for failure to abide by a decision of the judges and is suspended until full payment of fines and provides evidence of financial responsibility.

Status as of 12/5/2016 - Subsequent Ruling

KOZAR, NICHOLAS
Nfld on 9/10/2016

BENTLYVILLE, PA
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
12/1/2016

YOB 1981

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Kozar is hereby suspended until he pays the fine (\$100.00) per ruling NFLD-2016-185 at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

LAMBERT, AARON J

WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ

**YOB
1977**

M on 10/22/2016

FINED: \$250

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

LIBBEY, GREGORY S
Scar on 7/3/2016

HOLLIS CENTER, ME
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1938

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from PHILANTHROPIST following its third place finish in the fifth race at Scarborough Downs on July 3, 2016 revealed the presence of Flunixin. Pursuant to the State of Maine Commission Rules, trainer Gregory Libbey is given a \$500.00 fine and ordered to return the purse money won by PHILANTHROPIST so that it may be redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

MERRILL, CLAYTON E JR **CHELSEA, ME** **YOB 1936**
Scar on 11/26/2016 **FINED: \$250**
REFUSAL TO SUBMIT HORSE TO URINE, SALIVA, OR BLOOD TEST
Mr. Merrill did fail to take his horse to be tested for blood in a timely manner. Horse was tested after leaving the paddock and coming back. Penalty pursuant to the test results.

NOREN, BJORN **EASTAMPTON, NJ** **YOB 1976**
PcD on 9/4/2016 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 12/1/2016
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE
PA Code 58-183.2 Mr. Noren has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2016. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 11/15/16 and continuing until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.
Status as of 12/1/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.251 Completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing. (Ruling #16148PD)

OAKES, CHRISTOPHER W **WILKES BARRE, PA** **YOB 1964**
PHL on 11/25/2016 **FINED: \$1,000**
FULL - 30 DAYS, 12/1/2016 THRU
12/30/2016

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE
PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 In race #8 the horse Marlee B failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Oakes as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses trained by Mr. Oakes must be approved by the Chester Judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

RAMSDELL, JAMES R **PEMBROKE, ME** **YOB 1961**
Pres on 8/1/2016 **FINED: \$500**

FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/21/2016 THRU
11/4/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from PEMBROKE JACK B following its third place finish in the third race at Presque Isle Fair on August 1, 2016 revealed the presence of Pyrilamine. Pursuant to the State of Maine Commission Rules, trainer James Ramsdell is given a \$500.00 fine and a 15-day suspension from October 21, 2016 through and including November 4, 2016. The purse money won by PEMBROKE JACK B is also ordered returned so that it may be redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

SCOTT, DARREN E
DTN on 11/14/2016

MIDDLETOWN, OH

YOB 1989

FINED: \$250

FULL - 10 DAYS, 11/21/2016 THRU
11/30/2016

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-09. Groom DARREN SCOTT is hereby fined the sum of two hundred-fifty dollars (\$250.00) and suspended ten (10) days from November 21, 2016 through November 30, 2016 for his first violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-09. The urine sample collected from Mr. Scott on November 7, 2016 at Dayton Raceway tested positive for marijuana. In addition, Mr. Scott is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S
Mea on 11/30/2016

MEADOW LANDS, PA

YOB 1986

FINED: \$500

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

PA Code Title 58-183.331(a), 183.342. Mr. Shaw failed to conduct himself in a gentlemanly manner when speaking with the Judges following the 12th Race at The Meadows on November 30, 2016. This is a conduct violation. The fine is \$500, and is due by December 15, 2016. Mr. Shaw has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B

HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA

YOB

1990

PHL on 11/17/2016

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 12/5/2016 THRU
1/3/2017

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 In race #5 on 11/17/2016 the horse Dragon Laws failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Temming as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses trained by Mr. Temming must be approved by the Harrah`s Chester Judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

PHL on 11/17/2016

FINED: \$2,500

FULL - 60 DAYS, 1/4/2017 THRU
3/4/2017

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 In race #12 on 11/17/2016 the horse Spell To Cast failed the pre-race blood gas test (2nd offense). Mr. Temming as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. All transfers of horses trained by Mr. Temming must be approved by the Harrah`s Chester Judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

TWADDLE, TIMOTHY P

CANONSBURG, PA

YOB 1962

Mea on 8/9/2016

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/10/2016 THRU
12/24/2016

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 12/8/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Twaddle was the trainer of record for the horse HOT CHICA BOOMBA in the 7th Race at The Meadows on August 9, 2016. Post race analysis of sample #285095 showed the presence of CAPSACIN, a non-permitted Class 2 (penalty class B) substance in Pennsylvania. These results were confirmed in a split sample test. HOT CHICA BOOMBA finished 3rd, and is disqualified and placed 9th. All purse monies earned by the horse is ordered returned. Mr. Twaddle is hereby fined \$500, and issued a full 15 day suspension of his occupational license beginning December 10, 2016 through and including

December 24, 2016. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Twaddle is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Mr. Twaddle has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

Status as of 12/8/2016 - Appeal - Ruling# 16077c The request by Timothy P. Twaddle for an appeal of Meadows Judges Ruling No. 16138M is hereby GRANTED. The Supersedes is also GRANTED.

WENGERD, JOHN G

Mea on 11/15/2016

WOOSTER, OH

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1967

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Wengerd was the trainer of record for the horse FOUNDONABEACH in the 10th Race at The Meadows on November 15, 2016. Post race analysis of sample #285922 showed the presence of DEXAMETHASONE (Class 4, penalty class C). This is a violation of the PSHRC medication rules. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. Wengerd is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return all purse monies earned by the horse FOUNDONABEACH on November 15th. FOUNDONABEACH finished 2nd, and is placed 8th. The fine is due by December 17, 2016.

WILLIAMS, DALE SR.

Nfld on 9/24/2016

CLEVELAND, OH

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
12/1/2016

**YOB
UNKN**

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Williams is hereby suspended until he pays the fine (\$100.00) per ruling NFLD-2016-183 at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BROCKLEHURST, BRYCE H

Mea on 11/28/2016

NEW WILMINGTON, PA

FINED: \$250

**YOB
1989**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Brocklehurst while driving #8 RAIL KAT in the 5th Race at The Meadows on November 28, 2016 did place both lines in

one hand and whip his horse in the stretch. The fine is \$250, and is due by December 15, 2016. Mr. Brocklehurst has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY J **GANSEVOORT, NY** **YOB**
1993

M on 11/18/2016 **FINED: \$300**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

GINSBURG, VINCENT A **FREEHOLD, NJ** **YOB 1988**
M on 11/18/2016 **FINED: \$300**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

PALONE, DAVID M **WASHINGTON, PA** **YOB 1962**
Mea on 11/30/2016 **FINED: \$200**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Palone while driving #4 I KNOW MY CHIP in the 4th Race at The Meadows on November 30, 2016 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due by December 15, 2016. Mr. Palone has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

PYOTT, JOHN R **VINELAND, NJ** **YOB 1962**
Fhld on 11/17/2016 **FINED: \$300**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver John Pyott is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred (\$300.00) dollars. While driving #2 "Beautiful Bob in the 1st race on Thursday, November 17, 2016. You did use the whip in an excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate manner.

SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S **MEADOW LANDS, PA** **YOB 1986**
Mea on 11/28/2016 **FINED: \$200**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Shaw while driving #5 GYMNAST HANOVER in the 4th Race at The Meadows on November 28, 2016 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due by December 15, 2016. Mr. Shaw has 10 days to

appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

SMITHPETERS, SEAN G **DELAWARE, OH** **YOB**
1982

CaIX on 11/26/2016 **FINED: \$100**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

SPANO, ALESSANDRO **COCONUT CREEK, FL** **YOB 1974**

PPk on 12/5/2016 **FINED: \$100**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Driver ALESSANDRO SPANO is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDERED DOLLARS (\$100.00) for failure to keep a line in each hand before the 7/8ths pole while whipping, driving CHOCOLATE XPLOSION in Race 8 on December 5, 2016. Violation of PPI Rule 160.1500 (1) (8) FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RULING.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ADAMS, BREWER **LEHIGHTON, PA** **YOB 1975**

Nfld on 11/27/2016 **FINED: \$100**

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK

ALLARD, RENE M **MATAMORAS, PA** **YOB 1987**

PHL on 11/20/2016 **FINED: \$500**

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

ALLARD, SIMON **PITTSTON, PA** **YOB 1982**

Nfld on 12/3/2016 **FINED: \$50**
HORSE PLACED 4

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

BEAIR, JACK L **STREETSBORO, OH** **YOB 1989**

Nfld on 11/22/2016 **FINED: \$50**

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

BONTRAGER, DARYL J **MIDDLEBURY, IN** **YOB**

Nfld on 12/4/2016 **FINED: \$50**
1988

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK

CALLAHAN, COREY **MIDDLETOWN, DE** **YOB 1978**
M on 11/18/2016 **FINED: \$100**
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

CAROTENUTO, ELIZABETH J **FREEHOLD, NJ** **YOB 1967**
Fhld on 11/26/2016 **FINED: \$50**
OTHER

CAULFIELD, KYLE J **OLD BRIDGE, NJ** **YOB 1986**
Fhld on 11/29/2016 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/19/2016 THRU**
11/21/2016
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

CLARRY, JAMES A **MOUNT HOLLY, NJ** **YOB 1946**
Fhld on 11/25/2016 **FINED: \$25**
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

CLEVINGER, TIM **FAIR OAKS, CA** **YOB 1984**
CaIX on 11/25/2016 **FINED: \$400**
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION
INFORMATION

CLOUTIER, ROSARIO G JR **WHITEFIELD, ME** **YOB 1951**
Bang on 11/16/2016 **FINED: \$125**
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

COCCIOLONE, CARL R **MONESSEN, PA** **YOB 1956**
Mea on 11/30/2016 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK

CUSHING, RONALD L **ALBION, ME** **YOB 1964**
Scar on 12/3/2016 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR. **KIAMESHA LAKE, NY** **YOB 1958**
MR on 11/21/2016 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/8/2016 THRU**
12/10/2016
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

| | | |
|---|--|-----------------|
| DERUE, JORDAN Stga on 11/10/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | FT EDWARD, NY FINED: \$100 | YOB 1990 |
| DESLANDES, DAN S Bang on 11/17/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE | SACO, ME FINED: \$100 | YOB 1992 |
| FLUET, PHILLIP JAMES Stga on 11/19/2016 COMING TO THE GATE OUT OF POSITION | GANSEVOORT, NY FINED: \$50 | YOB 1978 |
| GIAMBRONE, ARTHUR GUY Fhld on 11/17/2016 OTHER | FREEHOLD, NJ DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/18/2016 THRU 11/20/2016 | YOB 1950 |
| GREEN, JASON C RcR on 11/29/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | SALISBURY, MD FINED: \$50 | YOB 1985 |
| HALL, TONY A Mea on 11/29/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5 | YOB 1978 |
| HUCKABONE, CLAUDE L III M on 11/26/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS | UTICA, NY DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 11/28/2016 THRU 12/4/2016 | YOB 1974 |
| IRVINE, DONALD JR Nfld on 12/4/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$50 | YOB 1951 |
| KENNEDY, DAN S Nfld on 11/30/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | MACEDONIA, OH FINED: \$50 | YOB 1954 |
| KENNEDY, MARK A CaIX on 11/25/2016 | ELK GROVE, CA | YOB 1984 |

OTHER

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------|
| KOCH, KENNETH F Nfld on 11/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | CLEVELAND, OH FINED: \$50 | YOB 1964 |
| LONG, CHRIS H Stga on 11/10/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$50 | YOB 1967 |
| LUTMAN, PETER J JR MR on 11/22/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE | LOCH SHELDRAKE, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/27/2016 THRU 11/29/2016 | YOB 1956 |
| MANGIARDI, ROBYN E Stga on 11/17/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE | SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$50 | YOB 1977 |
| MAROHN, JAMES JR M on 11/18/2016 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK | FORT LEE, NJ FINED: \$100 | YOB 1982 |
| MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD Nfld on 11/28/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION Nfld on 11/29/2016 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK | NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$25 FINED: \$50 | YOB 1978 |
| MILLER, DANIEL J Nfld on 11/30/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | ORRVILLE, OH FINED: \$50 | YOB 1963 |
| MOSHER, GARY D Bang on 11/11/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS | BELGRADE, ME FINED: \$125 | YOB 1959 |
| MULLET, LESTER B Mea on 11/30/2016 | STONEBORO, PA FINED: \$250 DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 12/2/2016 THRU 12/11/2016 | YOB 1984 |

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE

PLANTE, ROGER B JR **WYOMING, DE** **YOB 1967**
RcR on 12/1/2016 FINED: \$150
 HORSE PLACED 8

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

PYOTT, JOHN R **VINELAND, NJ** **YOB 1962**
Fhld on 11/17/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/18/2016 THRU
 11/20/2016

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

ROBERTS, JONATHAN W **DOVER, DE** **YOB 1981**
DD on 11/29/2016 FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED

TAYLOR, CHARLES M **ALBION, MI** **YOB 1958**
Nfld on 11/28/2016 FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

THAYER, SHAWN A **HERMON, ME** **YOB 1971**
Bang on 11/17/2016 FINED: \$100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

THOMPSON, JASON E **HARTLEY, DE** **YOB 1993**
RcR on 12/1/2016 FINED: \$150

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

TODD, BRANDON **BETHLEHAM, PA** **YOB 1986**
PHL on 11/27/2016 FINED: \$500

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

TOUSLEY, JERRY L **OTTAWA, OH** **YOB 1966**
Nfld on 11/30/2016 FINED: \$50

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK

WENGERD, JOHN D **DUNDEE, OH** **YOB 1986**
Nfld on 11/28/2016 FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WISHER, ADRIAN A JR. **MIDDLETOWN, DE** **YOB 1990**
Stga on 11/12/2016 FINED: \$50

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.

Nfld on 11/29/2016

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

STOW, OH

FINED: \$50

YOB 1986

YODER, JOHNNY E

Nfld on 11/28/2016

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

DUNDEE, OH

FINED: \$50

YOB 1981